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STATISTICS OF LIFE EXPECTANCY, MALAYSIA, 2025e

Life expectancy at birth 

increased by 1.3 years for the 

period of 2023 to 2025

2023
74.0 years

2025e

75.3 years

01
LIFE EXPECTANCY AT BIRTH, 

2015-2025e

Both Sexes

74.9 years 
2024p : 74.5 years

Female

77.7 years 
2024p : 77.3 years

Male

72.3 years 
2024p : 72.0 years

CITIZENS NON-CITIZENS

YEARS

15 63.6
years

2024p: 63.3 years

58.8 
years

2024p: 58.5 years

Male FemaleBoth Sexes

61.1
years

2024p: 60.7 years

YEARS

60

YEARS

65

02
LIFE EXPECTANCY AT BIRTH 

BY CITIZENSHIP

03
LIFE EXPECTANCY AT BIRTH 

BY ETHNIC GROUP 04
LIFE EXPECTANCY 

AT SPECIFIC AGE

Both Sexes

82.1 years 
2024p : 81.9 years

Female

82.6 years 
2024p : 82.4 years

Male

81.8 years 
2024p : 81.6 years

21.6
years

2024p: 21.2 years

18.8 
years

2024p: 18.5 years

Male FemaleBoth Sexes

20.1
years

2024p: 19.8 years

17.6
years

2024p: 17.3 years

15.3 
years

2024p: 15.0 years

Male FemaleBoth Sexes

16.4
years

2024p: 16.1 years

2024p

74.9 years

Chinese recorded the highest life expectancy at

birth in 2025 as compared to other ethnic groups

with 74.6 years (male) and 80.6 years (female)

Source: Abridged Life Tables, Malaysia, 2023-2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

Males at the age of 

15 years in 2025 is 

expected to live

another 58.8 years 

and females

another 63.6 years

Males at the age of 

60 years in 2025 is 

expected to live

another 18.8 years 

and females

another 21.6 years

Males at the age of 

65 years in 2025 is 

expected to live

another 15.3 years 

and females

another 17.6 years

Notes: p Preliminary 
e Estimates
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Male 71.7 72.1

Female 76.6 77.0

72.171.7

76.4 76.9

74.674.3

80.2 80.6

67.9 68.3

75.875.5

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male
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2025e2024p

0

p e

Females born in 2025 are expected to live 

4.8 years longer than males



Source: Abridged Life Tables, Malaysia, 2023-2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

05
LIFE EXPECTANCY AT BIRTH BY STATE, MALAYSIA, 2025e

LIFE EXPECTANCY BY STATE

Four states recorded life expectancy above the national level (75.3 years) namely Selangor (78.0 years),

W.P. Kuala Lumpur (76.9 years), W.P. Labuan (76.1 years) and Sarawak (75.4 years)

06
LIFE EXPECTANCY AT BIRTH, 

BY ASEAN COUNTRIES, 2024a 07
LIFE EXPECTANCY AT BIRTH, 

BY SELECTED COUNTRIES, 2024a
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Three ASEAN countries recorded life expectancy above the Malaysia level

(74.9 years) in year 2024 namely Singapore (83.5 years), Thailand (76.6 years)

and Brunei Darussalam (75.5 years)

Notes:

i. e Estimates

ii. a Statistics of life expectancy at birth in 2024 for ASEAN and selected countries are obtained from the

World Population Prospects 2024 except Malaysia and Singapore (latest release)
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Malaysia
74.4 72.1 77.0 74.4 72.1 76.9 77.3 74.6 80.6 71.8 68.3 75.8

Johor
73.5 71.3 76.0 74.4 72.7 75.6 76.1 73.4 79.4 70.5 67.0 74.5

Kedah
72.4 69.8 75.1 72.2 64.7 77.4 75.2 71.7 79.3 70.0 65.6 74.5

Kelantan
73.4 70.7 76.2 70.7 70.7 70.8 75.7 72.9 79.2 70.8 66.8 76.7

Melaka
73.5 70.8 76.3 79.0 76.1 81.8 77.3 74.8 80.2 70.6 66.6 75.0

Negeri Sembilan
73.2 70.9 75.8 70.5 71.1 69.6 77.2 74.2 80.8 70.7 67.0 74.9

Pahang
73.4 70.9 76.3 70.7 68.9 72.7 74.5 71.2 78.7 70.7 67.6 74.4

Perak
72.4 69.5 75.4 71.3 68.0 75.2 76.9 73.6 80.8 71.1 66.8 75.8

Perlis
72.8 70.0 75.7 N/A N/A N/A 75.0 72.0 78.6 73.4 70.5 76.5

Pulau Pinang
72.8 70.6 75.2 80.3 78.0 84.1 77.4 74.6 80.7 69.8 66.4 73.4

Sabah
68.2 65.9 70.7 75.0 72.9 77.2 72.8 70.1 76.4 66.7 60.3 79.7

Sarawak
75.0 72.9 77.4 73.7 70.9 76.8 77.8 74.9 81.2 73.0 71.9 76.6

Selangor
78.3 76.5 80.4 72.8 68.3 76.3 78.9 76.3 81.7 73.0 69.5 76.9

Terengganu
72.3 69.9 74.9 74.6 72.5 77.4 76.4 74.2 79.2 69.4 70.5 67.8

W.P. Kuala Lumpur
77.2 75.3 79.2 74.7 71.8 78.0 76.9 74.6 79.6 73.8 71.3 76.6

W.P. Labuan
69.0 66.2 73.5 79.9 77.5 82.5 73.5 74.7 72.8 N/A N/A N/A

W.P. Putrajaya
74.2 72.8 75.6 76.3 68.5 84.2 N/A N/A N/A 74.5 76.0 73.7

MALAY

(years)

OTHER BUMIPUTERA CHINESE INDIANS

STATE

08
LIFE EXPECTANCY AT BIRTH BY MAJOR ETHNIC GROUP, SEX 

AND STATE, MALAYSIA, 2025e

Source: Abridged Life Tables, Malaysia, 2023-2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

Notes: 

i. e Estimates

ii. N/A - Life expectancy at birth cannot be calculated due to insufficient data



JOHOR

Kulai 77.21

Johor Bahru 76.62

Batu Pahat 74.83

MELAKA NEGERI SEMBILAN PAHANG

PERAK PERLIS PULAU PINANG

SABAH SARAWAK SELANGOR

TERENGGANU W.P. KUALA LUMPUR W.P. LABUAN

W.P. PUTRAJAYA

Notes: e Estimates
1 Jajahan

09
THREE ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICTS WITH THE HIGHEST LIFE 

EXPECTANCY AT BIRTH BY STATE, MALAYSIA, 2025e

Kulim 74.81

Kuala Muda 74.52

Yan 73.73

Tanah Merah 74.41

Kota Bharu 74.32

Bachok 74.03

KEDAH KELANTAN1

Melaka Tengah 74.71

Alor Gajah 74.32

Jasin 73.93

Seremban 75.21

Tampin 72.82

Port Dickson 72.83

Cameron Highlands 76.31

Kuantan 76.02

Lipis 74.53

Kinta 76.21

Kampar 74.72

Muallim 74.43

Perlis 73.41 Timur Laut 76.71

Barat Daya 75.22

Seberang Perai

Tengah
74.93

Kinabatangan 80.21

Telupid 79.72

Penampang 79.23

Samarahan 80.91

Bintulu 77.82

Kuching 77.53

Petaling 80.11

Sepang 79.12

Ulu Langat 78.13

Kuala Nerus 73.31

Marang 72.82

Hulu Terengganu 72.83

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 76.91

W.P. Putrajaya 74.51

W.P. Labuan 76.11

Source: Abridged Life Tables, Malaysia, 2023-2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)



Notes: e Estimates
p Preliminary

10
LIFE EXPECTANCY AT BIRTH 

BY STATE, MALAYSIA, 2015-2025e

Source: Abridged Life Tables, Malaysia, 2023-2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

State
Year

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024p 2025e

Malaysia 74.6 74.4 74.4 74.6 74.8 74.7 74.0 73.8 74.0 74.9 75.3

Johor 74.3 74.2 74.1 74.3 74.4 74.3 73.6 73.5 73.7 74.5 74.8

Kedah 73.1 72.9 73.0 73.1 73.4 73.1 72.2 71.7 71.7 72.7 72.9

Kelantan 72.0 72.0 72.2 72.4 72.6 72.2 71.6 71.4 71.8 72.9 73.6

Melaka 74.6 74.5 74.5 74.7 74.9 74.0 73.1 73.0 73.1 73.9 74.5

Negeri Sembilan 73.6 73.4 73.4 73.5 73.8 73.3 73.1 72.9 72.9 73.6 73.9

Pahang 73.2 73.3 73.4 73.6 73.9 72.9 72.6 72.4 72.3 72.9 73.5

Perak 74.0 74.0 73.9 74.0 74.2 73.7 73.3 73.0 72.9 73.5 73.8

Perlis 73.0 72.4 72.0 72.0 72.0 72.8 72.4 72.3 72.4 73.1 73.4

Pulau Pinang 74.8 74.8 74.9 75.2 75.5 74.2 73.7 73.5 73.7 74.6 75.1

Sabah 73.8 74.2 74.2 74.2 74.2 74.3 73.4 73.1 73.7 74.8 75.3

Sarawak 76.3 76.3 76.2 76.4 76.3 75.1 74.5 74.3 74.5 75.1 75.4

Selangor 75.1 75.1 75.1 75.4 75.7 77.4 76.4 76.2 76.4 77.7 78.0

Terengganu 71.4 71.6 71.8 72.1 72.2 71.7 71.3 71.0 71.1 72.0 72.6

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 76.2 76.6 76.5 76.7 76.9 76.4 75.1 75.1 75.4 76.7 76.9

W.P. Labuan 76.3 77.4 77.3 77.6 77.6 75.4 74.5 74.4 75.7 76.2 76.1

W.P. Putrajaya 72.1 72.3 72.2 73.3 73.8 74.5 74.6 74.2 73.8 74.1 74.5

B
O

T
H

 S
E

X
E

S

State
Year

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024p 2025e

Malaysia 72.5 72.1 72.1 72.3 72.5 72.5 71.8 71.5 71.7 72.7 73.1

Johor 72.1 71.9 71.8 72.0 72.1 72.1 71.5 71.4 71.6 72.4 72.7

Kedah 70.4 70.2 70.3 70.4 70.7 70.4 69.6 69.0 69.1 70.0 70.2

Kelantan 69.0 69.0 69.3 69.6 69.7 69.6 69.0 68.9 69.3 70.3 71.0

Melaka 72.1 71.9 71.8 72.0 72.2 71.8 70.8 70.5 70.6 71.4 72.0

Negeri Sembilan 71.0 70.6 70.5 70.6 70.9 70.4 70.7 70.3 70.3 71.0 71.5

Pahang 70.7 70.9 71.0 71.2 71.5 70.7 70.4 70.0 69.9 70.5 71.2

Perak 71.3 71.1 71.0 71.1 71.3 71.1 70.6 70.2 70.1 70.7 71.0

Perlis 70.3 70.0 69.4 69.2 69.3 70.2 69.6 69.3 69.5 70.4 70.6

Pulau Pinang 72.4 72.3 72.3 72.6 72.9 72.0 71.3 71.1 71.3 72.1 72.6

Sabah 72.2 72.6 72.5 72.6 72.5 72.6 71.7 71.3 71.9 72.9 73.3

Sarawak 74.6 74.5 74.4 74.6 74.5 72.9 72.1 71.9 72.1 72.7 72.9

Selangor 73.1 73.1 73.1 73.4 73.6 75.5 74.4 74.2 74.4 75.7 76.0

Terengganu 68.7 68.9 69.1 69.4 69.6 69.1 68.9 68.7 68.8 69.7 70.3

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 74.3 74.6 74.4 74.5 74.6 74.1 72.8 72.9 73.3 74.7 74.9

W.P. Labuan 74.7 76.2 76.0 76.2 76.3 73.6 72.9 72.7 73.9 74.1 73.5

W.P. Putrajaya 72.5 72.6 71.7 72.8 72.5 72.2 71.6 71.7 71.4 72.6 73.2

M
A

L
E

State
Year

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024p 2025e

Malaysia 77.1 77.0 77.1 77.2 77.4 77.2 76.5 76.4 76.6 77.6 77.9

Johor 77.0 76.9 76.9 77.1 77.3 76.9 76.2 76.0 76.2 77.0 77.3

Kedah 76.1 75.9 76.0 76.2 76.4 76.1 75.0 74.7 74.6 75.7 75.7

Kelantan 75.1 75.1 75.2 75.5 75.8 75.1 74.3 74.1 74.6 75.8 76.4

Melaka 77.4 77.2 77.5 77.6 77.8 76.4 75.6 75.6 75.9 76.7 77.4

Negeri Sembilan 76.6 76.7 76.8 76.9 77.0 76.4 75.9 75.9 75.9 76.5 76.7

Pahang 76.3 76.2 76.3 76.4 76.6 75.7 75.4 75.2 75.1 75.7 76.3

Perak 77.1 77.3 77.2 77.3 77.4 76.7 76.4 76.3 76.2 76.8 77.1

Perlis 75.9 75.0 74.8 74.8 74.9 75.6 75.4 75.4 75.5 75.9 76.2

Pulau Pinang 77.6 77.7 77.7 78.0 78.2 76.7 76.3 76.2 76.5 77.4 78.0

Sabah 75.8 76.2 76.3 76.1 76.3 76.4 75.5 75.2 75.9 77.1 77.7

Sarawak 78.3 78.3 78.2 78.4 78.4 77.6 77.2 77.1 77.2 77.8 78.2

Selangor 77.4 77.4 77.4 77.7 78.0 79.6 78.7 78.6 78.8 80.1 80.3

Terengganu 74.5 74.6 74.9 75.2 75.2 74.6 73.9 73.7 73.6 74.7 75.0

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 78.3 79.0 79.0 79.3 79.5 79.1 77.8 77.8 77.9 79.0 79.2

W.P. Labuan 78.1 78.7 78.7 79.0 79.0 77.3 76.2 76.4 77.8 78.8 79.5

W.P. Putrajaya 71.8 72.0 72.6 73.5 74.5 76.7 77.6 76.7 76.1 75.5 75.9

F
E

M
A

L
E



11a
POPULATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC INDICATORS BY STATE, MALAYSIA

State
Population (million)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025p

Malaysia 31.2 31.6 32.0 32.4 32.5 32.4 32.6 32.7 33.4 34.1 34.2

Johor 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.8 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.1 4.2 4.2

Kedah 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2

Kelantan 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.9

Melaka 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.1

Negeri Sembilan 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

Pahang 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7

Perak 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.6

Perlis 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Pulau Pinang 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8

Sabah 3.7 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.6 3.7 3.8

Sarawak 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

Selangor 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.5 7.0 7.1 7.0 7.2 7.4 7.4

Terengganu 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1

W.P. Labuan 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

W.P. Putrajaya 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

State
Crude Rate of Natural Increase (per 1,000 population)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Malaysia 12.0 12.3 11.7 10.9 10.6 10.2 9.7 9.4 6.6 6.6 7.7

Johor 11.4 11.9 11.5 10.9 10.9 10.7 10.2 9.0 5.7 5.7 7.7

Kedah 11.0 11.4 11.0 10.5 10.4 9.8 9.3 9.5 6.8 6.1 7.8

Kelantan 15.7 16.6 16.1 15.4 15.3 14.5 13.5 14.1 11.5 11.1 12.8

Melaka 10.4 11.3 10.8 10.2 9.7 9.7 9.3 8.4 6.1 6.4 7.2

Negeri Sembilan 10.5 11.4 10.8 10.2 9.8 9.7 9.1 8.4 6.3 6.1 6.8

Pahang 12.0 12.8 12.2 11.5 11.1 10.7 10.0 10.5 8.8 7.8 8.3

Perak 7.8 8.0 7.8 7.2 6.7 6.1 5.7 5.5 3.8 2.9 3.9

Perlis 9.5 11.6 10.3 10.0 9.7 9.2 8.1 7.6 6.4 4.6 5.8

Pulau Pinang 7.2 7.9 7.1 6.4 6.2 5.4 5.3 5.1 2.6 2.8 4.1

Sabah 13.4 12.3 11.3 10.3 10.1 10.0 9.8 10.2 6.7 7.7 8.3

Sarawak 11.0 11.0 10.2 9.3 8.9 8.2 8.1 8.7 5.5 5.8 7.1

Selangor 13.8 14.3 13.6 12.6 12.1 11.5 10.9 9.7 6.8 7.2 8.0

Terengganu 17.1 18.0 18.0 17.5 17.3 17.2 15.9 17.8 15.3 14.0 15.1

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 10.5 11.2 10.2 9.9 9.2 8.8 8.5 7.5 3.9 5.0 5.9

W.P. Labuan 16.4 17.0 17.9 15.2 14.7 14.2 13.9 14.7 10.5 10.1 10.9

W.P. Putrajaya 35.3 35.5 32.2 28.5 26.1 22.5 20.3 17.7 16.0 13.6 12.0

State
Crude Birth Rate (per 1,000 population)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Malaysia 16.7 17.2 16.7 16.1 15.9 15.5 15.1 14.5 13.5 12.9 13.6
Johor 16.5 17.0 16.8 16.3 16.5 16.3 16.0 14.2 12.4 12.0 13.7

Kedah 17.2 17.7 17.5 17.0 17.1 16.5 15.9 15.9 15.4 14.2 15.4

Kelantan 21.6 22.8 22.2 21.4 21.4 20.6 19.6 20.2 19.2 18.5 19.2

Melaka 16.0 16.7 16.4 16.0 15.8 15.6 15.2 13.9 13.1 13.0 13.2

Negeri Sembilan 16.3 17.3 16.9 16.4 16.2 16.2 15.5 14.3 13.9 13.2 13.5

Pahang 17.2 18.1 17.5 17.0 16.7 16.2 15.5 15.9 15.3 14.6 14.7

Perak 14.5 14.9 14.7 14.4 14.0 13.5 13.2 12.7 12.2 11.7 12.1

Perlis 16.7 18.4 17.4 17.5 17.6 17.2 16.0 14.4 14.2 12.9 13.2

Pulau Pinang 12.9 13.6 13.1 12.7 12.3 11.7 11.4 11.3 10.7 10.2 11.0

Sabah 15.7 15.6 14.7 13.7 13.6 13.6 13.6 14.5 12.2 12.8 12.9

Sarawak 15.3 15.4 14.7 13.9 13.6 13.1 13.1 14.4 12.7 12.5 13.6

Selangor 17.5 18.0 17.5 16.6 16.3 15.8 15.2 13.4 12.8 11.9 12.6

Terengganu 22.9 23.7 23.8 23.3 23.1 23.0 21.8 23.6 22.5 21.3 21.6

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 14.7 15.6 14.5 14.4 13.8 13.5 13.4 11.7 10.7 10.1 10.7

W.P. Labuan 19.1 19.9 20.5 18.1 17.3 17.1 16.9 18.0 15.9 14.2 14.2

W.P. Putrajaya 37.3 37.9 34.6 30.4 28.8 24.7 22.3 19.6 18.3 15.7 14.4

Source: Abridged Life Tables, Malaysia, 2023-2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

Notes:

i. p Preliminary

ii. The added total may differ due to rounding

iii. Population statistics for 2020-2025 have been revised based on Population and Housing Census of Malaysia 2020

(MyCensus 2020). Meanwhile, the indicators for 2013-2019 are based on Population and Housing Census of Malaysia 2010

and will be revised later.



POPULATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC INDICATORS BY STATE, MALAYSIA

State
Total Fertility Rate (per woman aged 15-49 years)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Malaysia 2.0 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.7

Johor 2.1 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.8

Kedah 2.4 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.0 1.8 2.0

Kelantan 3.4 3.6 3.4 3.2 3.2 3.0 2.8 3.0 2.8 2.7 2.7

Melaka 2.1 2.1 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.7

Negeri Sembilan 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.0 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.8

Pahang 2.4 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.0 2.2 2.2 2.1 2.1

Perak 2.2 2.2 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.8

Perlis 2.4 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.7

Pulau Pinang 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.3

Sabah 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.5

Sarawak 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.7

Selangor 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.6

Terengganu 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.2 3.2 3.1 2.9 3.2 3.0 2.9 2.9

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.3

W.P. Labuan 2.0 2.1 2.1 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.8 2.0 1.8 1.6 1.6

W.P. Putrajaya 2.6 2.8 2.7 2.6 2.6 2.6 3.3 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.8

State
Crude Death Rate (per 1,000 population)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Malaysia 4.7 4.9 5.0 5.1 5.3 5.3 5.4 5.2 6.9 6.3 5.9
Johor 5.1 5.0 5.2 5.5 5.6 5.6 5.8 5.2 6.7 6.3 6.0

Kedah 6.1 6.3 6.5 6.5 6.7 6.7 6.6 6.4 8.6 8.2 7.6

Kelantan 6.0 6.1 6.1 6.0 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 7.7 7.3 6.4

Melaka 5.5 5.4 5.6 5.8 6.0 5.9 6.0 5.5 7.1 6.6 6.0

Negeri Sembilan 5.8 5.9 6.1 6.2 6.4 6.5 6.4 5.9 7.6 7.2 6.7

Pahang 5.2 5.2 5.3 5.5 5.6 5.6 5.5 5.5 6.5 6.8 6.4

Perak 6.7 6.9 7.0 7.2 7.2 7.4 7.5 7.2 8.5 8.9 8.2

Perlis 7.2 6.8 7.1 7.5 8.0 8.1 7.9 6.8 7.8 8.4 7.4

Pulau Pinang 5.7 5.8 6.0 6.2 6.2 6.4 6.2 6.2 8.1 7.4 6.9

Sabah 2.3 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.6 3.6 3.8 4.4 5.5 5.1 4.6

Sarawak 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 5.0 5.0 5.8 7.1 6.7 6.5

Selangor 3.7 3.7 3.9 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.3 3.6 6.0 4.7 4.5

Terengganu 5.8 5.7 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.9 5.9 7.2 7.3 6.5

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 4.2 4.4 4.3 4.5 4.6 4.7 5.0 4.2 6.8 5.1 4.8

W.P. Labuan 2.7 2.9 2.6 2.9 2.5 2.9 3.0 3.4 5.4 4.1 3.4

W.P. Putrajaya 2.1 2.4 2.3 1.9 2.6 2.2 2.0 2.0 2.3 2.2 2.4

State
Neonatal Mortality Rate (per 1,000 live births)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Malaysia 4.0 4.2 4.3 4.2 4.4 4.6 4.1 3.9 4.1 4.2 4.3
Johor 4.1 4.0 4.7 4.8 4.5 4.3 3.9 4.2 4.4 4.2 3.7

Kedah 4.4 4.5 4.1 4.8 3.8 4.2 4.0 3.7 4.4 3.7 3.6

Kelantan 4.8 5.5 4.3 5.0 5.1 5.1 5.0 4.0 5.2 5.0 4.8

Melaka 3.6 3.7 3.2 4.2 4.2 4.9 4.5 4.8 4.7 4.9 4.4

Negeri Sembilan 4.7 4.4 4.8 4.3 5.7 6.1 5.2 4.1 4.3 3.9 4.5

Pahang 6.1 4.1 4.7 4.3 4.7 4.6 4.6 3.5 4.4 4.0 5.2

Perak 4.5 3.9 3.9 4.4 4.6 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.2 4.7 4.6

Perlis 7.7 4.9 5.3 3.9 2.5 6.4 4.4 6.6 5.2 6.4 5.2

Pulau Pinang 4.0 3.5 4.6 4.6 3.9 4.3 4.0 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6

Sabah 2.0 5.4 7.1 3.3 6.1 6.3 4.0 5.7 5.6 5.2 4.8

Sarawak 3.4 3.7 3.4 3.5 4.2 3.8 3.2 3.4 3.1 4.2 3.9

Selangor 3.6 3.1 3.3 3.6 3.7 4.1 3.7 3.0 2.9 3.4 3.8

Terengganu 6.2 5.8 5.1 4.4 4.1 4.2 4.8 3.9 4.8 5.0 5.8

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 3.0 3.7 3.1 4.1 3.8 4.0 3.2 2.5 3.5 3.5 3.4

W.P. Labuan 6.3 5.3 5.6 5.1 4.2 7.1 4.2 5.3 5.3 7.3 5.7

W.P. Putrajaya 6.1 4.6 4.2 5.4 4.8 5.0 3.5 4.2 3.8 4.4 9.3

11b

Source: Abridged Life Tables, Malaysia, 2023-2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

Note:

Population statistics for 2020-2025 have been revised based on Population and Housing Census of Malaysia 2020 (MyCensus 2020).

Meanwhile, the indicators for 2013-2019 are based on Population and Housing Census of Malaysia 2010 and will be revised later.



POPULATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC INDICATORS BY STATE, MALAYSIA

State
Under-5 Mortality Rate (per 1,000 live births)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Malaysia 7.9 8.3 8.4 8.1 8.4 8.8 8.1 7.3 7.4 8.6 8.3

Johor 7.7 7.4 8.5 9.0 8.2 8.4 7.8 7.2 8.0 8.5 7.3

Kedah 8.3 7.9 7.8 8.6 7.3 8.0 8.1 6.4 7.0 7.9 7.4

Kelantan 9.3 10.1 8.1 9.5 9.3 8.9 9.1 7.3 8.2 9.4 8.6

Melaka 7.8 7.1 7.0 7.9 7.9 8.3 7.7 7.9 8.2 8.8 8.1

Negeri Sembilan 9.0 8.0 8.4 7.5 9.9 10.4 9.2 7.5 7.5 7.9 8.9

Pahang 11.5 9.4 9.7 9.2 9.3 9.0 9.2 7.1 7.1 9.6 9.6

Perak 9.0 7.8 8.1 8.6 8.5 8.4 8.9 7.8 7.1 9.0 8.5

Perlis 10.1 8.0 8.8 6.8 6.7 10.3 7.4 10.5 9.6 11.7 7.2

Pulau Pinang 7.3 7.0 7.5 8.0 7.0 7.6 6.5 6.2 6.2 7.0 6.8

Sabah 4.7 12.9 14.0 7.2 12.4 12.7 9.7 12.3 12.0 12.0 10.6

Sarawak 7.5 7.4 6.9 7.5 7.9 9.5 7.2 7.2 6.2 7.9 7.9

Selangor 7.4 6.5 6.5 7.4 7.2 7.8 7.5 5.6 5.5 7.3 7.5

Terengganu 11.0 9.6 9.6 8.6 7.5 7.3 8.2 6.9 7.6 8.6 9.6

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 6.0 7.1 6.5 7.4 7.7 7.3 6.0 4.8 6.2 7.7 6.8

W.P. Labuan 9.2 9.1 9.7 9.7 7.1 10.1 10.7 9.3 9.9 11.6 9.2

W.P. Putrajaya 11.1 12.7 9.4 10.9 9.1 11.3 9.5 7.5 6.2 9.2 15.8

State
Maternal Mortality Ratio (per 100,000 live births)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Malaysia 21.4 22.3 23.8 29.1 25.0 23.5 21.0 24.8 68.2 26.0 25.7

Johor 20.9 26.5 23.1 26.9 24.6 27.8 19.9 19.3 64.0 22.8 35.6

Kedah 11.4 27.4 35.3 13.9 27.3 25.3 17.4 3.0 81.7 35.7 38.4

Kelantan 33.0 28.0 20.5 26.0 25.6 18.2 24.4 35.8 74.8 44.4 30.8

Melaka 14.6 34.3 41.2 27.8 27.8 27.8 - 21.7 75.8 15.3 29.4

Negeri Sembilan 34.3 37.5 21.7 5.5 22.1 33.0 51.5 40.9 83.4 6.3 18.1

Pahang 18.5 24.4 10.7 36.2 29.0 33.3 19.3 23.7 20.4 21.2 16.6

Perak 22.6 13.7 33.1 28.0 20.1 23.6 21.2 19.0 64.9 20.3 19.5

Perlis - 44.4 69.5 - 22.5 - 49.3 24.4 - 26.7 -

Pulau Pinang 14.0 17.5 27.0 50.5 41.9 19.3 29.7 35.6 107.7 22.6 20.4

Sabah 28.2 17.4 34.7 57.6 26.7 18.9 26.4 36.3 67.3 29.8 36.6

Sarawak 7.4 14.6 17.6 15.8 21.2 30.0 16.4 19.7 38.4 19.4 17.7

Selangor 26.2 17.4 19.4 29.6 24.0 19.6 17.2 24.6 88.8 22.7 16.6

Terengganu 27.5 33.3 18.1 21.8 21.5 10.6 18.5 22.1 30.4 39.5 11.5

W.P. Kuala Lumpur 11.8 18.5 3.9 27.2 24.3 41.3 20.9 30.2 57.0 15.1 37.3

W.P. Labuan - - - 57.1 - - - 58.3 328.5 145.6 -

W.P. Putrajaya - 65.3 69.7 - - - - - 47.5 54.4 175.1

11c

Source: Abridged Life Tables, Malaysia, 2023-2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

Note:

- No cases


